PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Timothy Harold Wallace	01/13/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABT, Inc.
Street Address:	257 Murdock Road
City:	Troutman
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28166

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12337309

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(704)409-5637 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-286-8000

Email: beckypegg@mvalaw.com Correspondent Name: **MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC**

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 13706

Address Line 4: Research Triangle Pa, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	025438.330013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Henry B. Ward III

Total Attachments: 3

source=025438-330013Assgn#page1.tif source=025438-330013Assgn#page2.tif source=025438-330013Assgn#page3.tif

PATENT

500791270 **REEL: 022312 FRAME: 0975**

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director of the Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) belo	Attorney Dkt. No.: 025438.330013 pw.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Timothy Harold Wallace	ABT, Inc. 259 Murdock Road Troutman, NC 28166
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes \ \ No \	
3. Nature of conveyance/ Execution Date(s):	
Execution Date(s) January 13, 2009	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes \(\subseteq \) No \(\subseteq \)
Security Agreement Change of Name	
☐ Joint Research Agreement	
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	
4. Application or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/337,309; 61/014,31	7 B. Patent No.(s)
This document is being filed together with a new a	pplication. Additional numbers attached? Yes 🗌 No 🖂
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC 430 Davis Drive, Suite 500 Post Office Box 13706 Research Triangle Park, NC 27709	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 ☐ Payment by EFT ☐ Authorization to charge Deposit Account for any deficiency or credit any overpayment ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
	8. Deposit account number: 13-4365
	SE THIS SPACE
Correct and time attached copy is a true copy of the ord	owledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and iginal document. February 25, 2009 Date
Reg. No. 42,212	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4
USPTO Fax Number for New Assignments (571) 273-0140	

PATENT REEL: 022312 FRAME: 0976

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, Timothy Harold Wallace, residing at, 1051-A Churchill Downs Court Charlotte, NC 28211, has invented certain new and useful improvements for SOCCER GOAL SECURING APPARATUS AND METHOD for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed by us concurrently herewith, and which application claims priority from provisional Application No. 61/014,317, filed December 17, 2007, all applications listed above being hereinafter referred to as the "patent application";

AND WHEREAS, ABT, Inc. a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of North Carolina, and having a place of business at 259 Murdock Rd, Troutman, NC 28166, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said invention and patent application within the United States and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, I confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to my invention and patent application within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, patents of addition, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof, and the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to me by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said United States Letters Patent to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made. And I do hereby request and authorize the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all said Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

I further covenant and agree with the Assignee that I have full and unencumbered title to the invention and patent application herein assigned, which title I warrant unto the Assignee, and I further agree that, when requested, I will, without demanding any further consideration therefor but at the expense of Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgement of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining or reissuing United States or foreign Letters Patent for the said invention and patent application, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention, patent application and Letters Patent particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

TRI1\650602v1

PATENT REEL: 022312 FRAME: 0977

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said inventor, have executed this Assignment on the date stated			
below.			
Mun	1/13/2009		
Timothy Harold Wallace	Date		
STATE OF North Caroling)			
STATE OF North Caroling) COUNTY OF Mecklenburg I, Kathleen Casey, a Notary Public for			
I, <u>Fathleen Casey</u> , a Notary Public for certify that Timothy Harold Wallace personally appeared the due execution of the foregoing instrument.	or said County and State, do hereby before me this day and acknowledged		
Witness my hand and official seal, this the 13 day 2009.	of January,		
(Official Seal)	Notary Public		
My commission expires: April 17, 2012			

TRI1\650602v1

RECORDED: 02/25/2009

PATENT